

No. 14-114

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID KING, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA MATTHEWS BURWELL,
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF
MARILYN RALAT-ALBERNAS, R.N.,
MARCUS SANDLING, M.D., MICHELE
EVANS, SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION, ET AL.,
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

CLAIRE PRESTEL	JUDITH A. SCOTT
DANIEL M. ROSENTHAL	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
JAMES & HOFFMAN, P.C.	NICOLE G. BERNER
1130 Connecticut Ave., NW,	SERVICE EMPLOYEES
Suite 950	INTERNATIONAL UNION
Washington, D.C. 20036	1800 Massachusetts Ave., NW
(202) 496-0500	Washington, D.C. 20036
cpprestel@jamhoff.com	(202) 730-7383
	judy.scott@seiu.org
WALTER KAMIAT	
7305 Alaska Avenue, NW	
Washington, D.C. 20012	

January 28, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. PETITIONERS’ CARROTS-AND-STICKS THEORY RAISES SERIOUS CONSTI- TUTIONAL AND FEDERALISM QUES- TIONS THAT DEMAND A CLEAR STATEMENT OF CONGRESSIONAL INTENT, WHICH IS NOT PRESENT HERE	6
II. PETITIONERS’ CARROTS-AND-STICKS THEORY IS NOT SUPPORTED BY, AND INDEED CONTRADICTS, THE ACA’S TEXT.....	9
A. When Congress Incentivizes State Action, It Does So In Clear Terms And Not At All As In The ACA.....	9
B. Congress’s Provision For FFEs Makes No Sense Under Petitioners’ Theory ..	13
C. Other ACA Provisions Make No Sense Under Petitioners’ Theory.....	16
III. PETITIONERS’ THEORY CONTRA- VENES CONGRESS’S PURPOSES IN ENACTING THE ACA	20
IV. PETITIONERS’ THEORY IS CON- TRARY TO THE ACA’S LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	2

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
V. THE STATES DID NOT INTERPRET THE ACA AS PETITIONERS DO NOW...	25
VI. EVEN PETITIONERS' SUPPORTERS DO NOT BELIEVE THEIR CARROTS- AND-STICKS THEORY	34
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX:	
STATE DOCUMENTS REVIEWED	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	7, 8
<i>Fargo Packing Corp. v. Hardin</i> , 312 F. Supp. 942 (D.N.D. 1970).....	15
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	7, 13
<i>Halbig v. Burwell</i> , 758 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2014), <i>vacated</i> , No. 14-5018 (Sept. 4, 2014)	18
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1882 (2012).....	18
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	19
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013).....	18
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	7, 8, 13, 14
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	8
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	8, 34
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs.</i> , N.A., 131 S. Ct. 716 (2011)	18
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971).....	7, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	7
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	11
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
7 U.S.C. §2013(a).....	11
7 U.S.C. §2020(g).....	11
20 U.S.C. §1412	11
20 U.S.C. §6311(g).....	11
21 U.S.C. §661(c)	15
26 U.S.C. §35(e)(1).....	12
26 U.S.C. §35(e)(2).....	12
26 U.S.C. §36B.....	12
26 U.S.C. §223	10
26 U.S.C. §223(a).....	12
26 U.S.C. §223(c)	12
26 U.S.C. §3302(a).....	12
26 U.S.C. §3305(j).....	12
26 U.S.C. §4980H(a).....	16
26 U.S.C. §4980H(b).....	16
29 U.S.C. §667	15
42 U.S.C. §280g-15(c)	11
42 U.S.C. §300gg(a)(2).....	24
42 U.S.C. §602	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. §603	11
42 U.S.C. §609	11
42 U.S.C. §654	11
42 U.S.C. §655(a)(4)–(5)	11
42 U.S.C. §1396c.....	10, 11
42 U.S.C. §1397aa(b).....	11
42 U.S.C. §1397bb	11
42 U.S.C. §1397ff.....	11
42 U.S.C. §7410(c)(1).....	15
42 U.S.C. §18001	19
42 U.S.C. §18001(g)(3).....	19
42 U.S.C. §18002(a)(1).....	19
42 U.S.C. §18021(a)(1)(C)(i)	24
42 U.S.C. §18023(a)(1).....	24
42 U.S.C. §18031	10
42 U.S.C. §18031(a).....	11
42 U.S.C. §18031(d)(1)	18
42 U.S.C. §18031(f).....	20
42 U.S.C. §18041	10, 16
42 U.S.C. §18041(c)	11
42 U.S.C. §18041(c)(1).....	18
42 U.S.C. §18051(e)(2).....	18
42 U.S.C. §18061(a).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. §18061(c)(1)(A)	19
42 U.S.C. §18091(2)(I)	21
47 U.S.C. §252(e)(5).....	15
71 Fed. Reg. 25,328 (Apr. 28, 2006).....	15
79 Fed. Reg. 49,465 (Aug. 21, 2014)	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
34 House Record 18, 28–29 (N.H. Mar. 7, 2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.gencourt.state.nh.us/house/caljournals/calendars/2012/houcal2012_18.html , <i>archived at</i> http://perma.cc/BTZ2-NDXS	32
155 Cong. Rec. S12,356 (daily ed. Dec. 4, 2009)	22, 23
155 Cong. Rec. S13,345 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2009)	23
155 Cong. Rec. S13,714 (daily ed. Dec. 22, 2009)	22
155 Cong. Rec. S13,796 (daily ed. Dec. 23, 2009)	22
156 Cong. Rec. H1854, 1871, 1888 (daily ed. Mar. 21, 2010)	23
Affordable Health Choices Act, S. 1679 111th Cong. (2009).....	23, 24
Alaska Health Care Comm’n, Transforming Health Care in Alaska (Jan. 2011), <i>available at</i> http://dhss.alaska.gov/ahcc/Documents/2010_report.pdf , <i>archived at</i> http://perma.cc/5R6C-23M7	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
America’s Healthy Future Act, S. 1796, 111th Cong. (2009).....	23, 24
Ariz. Health Care Cost Containment Sys., Notice of Request for Info. (Aug. 15, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.azahcccs.gov/commercial/Downloads/Solicitations/Open/RFIs/YH12-0013/YH12-0013.pdf , <i>archived at</i> http://perma.cc/W9BN-PE68	27
Austin Bordelon <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Stage is Set: Predicting State and Federal Reactions to King v. Burwell</i> (Jan. 2015), <i>available at</i> http://www.healthreformgps.org/wp-content/uploads/the_stage_is_set_federal_and_state_planning_ahead_of_king_v_burwell.pdf	35
Carrie Budoff Brown, <i>Nelson: National exchange a dealbreaker</i> , Politico, Jan. 25, 2010	24
Daniel Tyson, <i>W.Va. man plaintiff in health care case</i> , Register-Herald, Jan. 12, 2015, <i>available at</i> http://www.register-herald.com/news/w-va-man-plaintiff-in-health-care-case/article_991503a3-3024-5391-b5a8-28d2e4a59347.html	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Fed. Healthcare Reform: Exchange Planning Symposium, Background Information and Requested Stakeholder Input (Feb. 14, 2011), <i>available at</i> www.politico.com/pdf/PPM170_symposium_background.pdf , <i>archived at</i> http://perma.cc/R4GA-LE2F	28
Ga. Health Ins. Exchange Advisory Comm., Report to the Governor (Dec. 15, 2011), <i>available at</i> https://www.statereform.org/system/files/179765813ghix_final_report_to_the_governor.pdf , <i>archived at</i> http://perma.cc/9PNY-NX6L	30
Greg Sargent, <i>Mitch McConnell: We can't repeal Obamacare, but Supreme Court may 'take it down' instead</i> , Wash. Post: Plum Line (Dec. 2, 2014), http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/plum-line/wp/2014/12/02/mitch-mcconnell-we-cant-repeal-obamacare-but-supreme-court-may-take-it-down-instead/	34
H.R. 3962, 111th Cong. (2009)	24
Health Care Reform Review Comm., Minutes (July 25, 2012), <i>available at</i> http://legis.nd.gov/assembly/62-2011/interim-info/minutes/hc072512minutes.pdf , <i>archived at</i> http://perma.cc/2DE4-CV52	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Health Ins. Exchange Working Grp., Findings (Oct. 30, 2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.doi.idaho.gov/Health Exchange/Final_report.pdf , <i>archived</i> <i>at</i> http://perma.cc/S285-UQWG	32
HTMS, Health Benefit Exchange Planning Services: Narrative Summary (Dec. 2, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.nd.gov/ ndins/uploads/18/finalhbepanningnarr ative.pdf , <i>archived at</i> http://perma.cc /PSY7-37L6	30
Humberto Sanchez and Niels Lesniewski, <i>Cornyn: Obamacare Repeal Vote Should Wait</i> , Roll Call: #WGDB (Jan. 8, 2015, 11:16 AM), http://blogs. rollcall.com/wgdb/obamacare-repeal- vote-should-wait-cornyn/	34
<i>In re Starpower Commc'ns, LLC</i> , 15 F.C.C.R. 11277 (2000).....	15
Ind. Family & Social Servs. Admin., Comment on Proposed Rule: Health Insurance Premium Tax Credit (Oct. 31, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www. regulations.gov/#!document Detail;D=IRS-2011-0024-0133	30
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>State Exchange Profiles: Kansas</i> (Mar. 21, 2013), http://kff.org/health-reform/state-profile/ state-exchange-profiles-kansas/	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Karen Langley, <i>Council Backs Off Health Exchange</i> , <i>Concord Monitor</i> (Apr. 14, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.concordmonitor.com/article/251216/council-backs-off-health-exchange , <i>archived at</i> http://perma.cc/KT8Y-RXZH	32
Letter, Bruce D. Greenstein to Kathleen Sebelius (Nov. 16, 2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.dhh.louisiana.gov/assets/media/LA_Declaration_HealthInsuranceExchanges.pdf , <i>archived at</i> http://perma.cc/PPS6-AP6Z	32
Maureen Michael, M.G.A., <i>et al.</i> , Stakeholder Views about the Design of Health Ins. Exchanges for N.J.: Volume II i, 19–25 (Aug. 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.cshp.rutgers.edu/Downloads/9000.pdf , <i>archived at</i> http://perma.cc/3HN8-NE68	29
Me. Joint Select Comm. On Health Care Reform Opportunities and Implementation, <i>Health Ins. Exchanges: Written Comments Submitted by Stakeholders</i> (Sept. 21, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.maine.gov/legis/opla/healthreformstakeholdercomments.pdf , <i>archived at</i> http://perma.cc/2DWM-2JUS	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Milliman, Inc., N.C. Health Benefit Exchange Study (Mar. 31, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.nciom.org/wp-content/uploads/2010/12/Health-Benefits-Exchange-Study-DRAFT-4-2011-03-31-FULL-REPORT.pdf , <i>archived at</i> http://perma.cc/Y6FF-64XX	28
N.C. Inst. of Med., Examining the Impact of the [ACA] in N.C. (Jan. 2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.nciom.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/01/FULL-REPORT-2-13-2013.pdf , <i>archived at</i> http://perma.cc/5X5C-HN59	31
Okla. Health Care Authority, Comments on IRS Proposed Rule REG-131491-10 (Oct. 31, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=IRS-2011-0024-0064	30
Okla. Legislature, Final Report of the Joint Comm. on Fed. Health Care Law (Feb. 22, 2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.oksenate.gov/news/press_releases/press_releases_2012/pr20120222b.pdf , <i>archived at</i> http://perma.cc/99UF-VW9M	30-31
Press Release, Miss. Health Ins. Exchange Op-Ed from Comm’r of Ins. Mike Chaney (Nov. 20, 2012), <i>available at</i> https://www.mid.ms.gov/pdf/hc-exchange-oped.pdf , <i>archived at</i> http://perma.cc/ZEB5-H9PP	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
S.C. Dep't of Ins., The ACA's Impact on Ins. Regulation, Presentation to Senate Banking & Ins. Comm. (Mar. 23, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://doi.sc.gov/DocumentCenter/View/2472 , <i>archived at</i> http://perma.cc/4PHV-E4R5	27
S.C. Health Planning Comm., Improving the Health Care Marketplace in S.C. (Nov. 2011), <i>available at</i> http://doi.sc.gov/DocumentCenter/View/2534 , <i>archived at</i> http://perma.cc/LD8A-ZRX6	30
S.D. Health Insurance Exchange Planning Effort: Report for Governor Dennis Daugaard (Nov. 3, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://federalhealthreform.sd.gov/documents/exchange_planning_effort_report.pdf , <i>archived at</i> http://perma.cc/223F-G7C3	31
State of Colo., Stakeholder Perspectives: Health Ins. Exchange Governance and Structure (Dec. 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.nahu.org/legislative/exchange/HIE%20Governance%20Structure%20Brief%20Final%201_7_11.pdf , <i>archived at</i> http://perma.cc/2HLG-68XX	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Tom Howell Jr., <i>House Budget chairman: Supreme Court could unravel Obamacare ‘pretty darn quickly’</i> , Wash. Times, Jan. 12, 2015, available at http://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2015/jan/12/tom-price-supreme-court-could-unravel-obamacare/	35
<i>U.S. Rep. Doggett: Settling for Second-Rate Health Care Doesn’t Serve Texans</i> , My Harlingen News (Jan. 11, 2010), http://www.myharlingennews.com/?p=6426 , archived at http://perma.cc/2K3C-CFP6	25
